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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

September 19, 1996

Mr. Gregory E. Binder

Carousel Cleaners, Inc.

3030 East Highway 436, Suite 112
Apopka, Florida 32703

, Dear Mr. Binder:

The Department has received the Title V General Permit
Notification Form for the dry cleanlng fac111ty that you
submitted on August 19, 1996.

Please note that in November of each year the Department
will be mailing fee notices to those facilities using the Title V
general permit. This annual operation fee is $50 and it is due
and payable between January 15 and March 1 of each year the
facility is in operation and is subject to the requirements of
the Title V general permit.

If you have or expect to have any changes in your mailing
address, location address, responsible official, or phone number,
please notify the Department at the following address:

Title V General Permits Office

Bureau of Air Monitoring and Mobile Sources MS 5510
Department of Environmental Protection

2600 Blair Stone Road

Tallahassee, F1 32399-2400

If there are any changes in the fac111ty status, including
change of operating parameters or equipment, or if you have any
additional questions regarding the Title V General Permit
Program, please contact the District or local air program
compliance inspector in your area.

Sincerely,
(
Dotty Diltz, cChief
Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources
/DD

cc: Mr. Louis Nichols, Central District

“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Carousel Cleaners, Inc.

Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Carousel Cleaners, Inc.

Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD 984181842

Facility Location: Bear Lake Village Shopping Center
Street Address: 3030 E. Hwy. 436, Ste. 112

City: Apopka County: Seminole Zip Code: 32703

-”"Facmty Identification. Number (DEP Use) j;j,‘t A e dLa e

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Gregory E. Binder/ Owner
7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:

Organization/Firm: Carousel Cleaners, Inc.

Street Address: 3030 E. Hwy. 436, Ste. 112

City: Apopka County: Seminole Zip Code: 32703
8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:

Telephone:  ( 407) 788 -7763 Fax: (407) 521 - 9895

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:

Street Address:

City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:

Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -

AUG 19 1996
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Facility Information

I.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine ID |Purchased |Installed ID |Purchased |[Installed ID |Purchased [Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3  02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92
Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser | 1 [08-DEC-9 !
(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

[Washer Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

[Dryer Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

(b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |

(€) No control devices are required to be installed | |

o

2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?

[ 60 | gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | ] New store: | | Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

gg(s;h“@ Existing small area source [ X | New small area source | |
Py 3
Sj(mi_\”r}:i‘ Existing large area source | | New large area source [ |
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part I1 of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".)

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber [ | Refrigerated condenser | ]

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser |

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser ]

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt [ X]
No such units on-site [

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(a) P:J}chase receipts and solvent purchases
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair
@; Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring

(e) Instrument calibration

~LLEERE

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96



Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ ] I hereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ X] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

I, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part 11 of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. 1 hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part I of this notification form.

I will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

s 16-KUG-96

Signag#e Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
Effective: 6-25-96
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY [] RE-INSPECTION ["_'|
TIME IN: 4'.6D : TIMEOUT: 9'55 AIRS ID#:__ 170X » 2.
TYPE OF FACILITY: Dmrl—aamuum

raciLiTy NAME___ Cavasonl  (lea Rocs DATE: l% L&/

FACILITY LOCATION: 3030 FE ., thvu 43, Ste .2
' Ap pepl s P

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: PHONE NUMBER: —_—

ﬂ/ Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

|:| Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

COMMENTS:
FALLLTY o NO LONeER p BUsSiNES—

SHua DOHN - ND ONE poBTon——

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NOD.—

. /
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION:

(Approximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: igz\ﬁblf‘r Qu,KF"Q—H

lease Prmt)
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE: ﬁ PHONE NUMBER: ‘310 7—545 3333
//

Page of . Revised 10/96
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION:" ANNUAL | CK COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY - QO
RE-INSPECTION a

| 70Dl 2~
atrs o# _ A0S pate: l\/uhf‘\' TME: 4. A0 Ttoveout: 4. 50
FACILITY NAME: CC&VCL@P.[ Cleaneys lng
FACILITY LOCATION: 20 DO [ fl—h,uj =1l Gz (2
Apolka. FL. 2770
respoNsmBrE oFFiciaL: Azt Aol Ags wrmone: - 4O - 7891763

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:
|PART I: NOTIFICATION |J
(check appropriate box)
1. New facility notified DARM 30 days priorAto startup a
2. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit ‘ a

L

| PART I: CLASSIFICATION |

Facility indicated on notification form that it is: (3 No notification form
(check appropriate box) C O Drop store/out of business/petroleum
Al
1. Existing small area source /K 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr
transfer only, x <200 galAT transfer only, x <200 gal/yr
both types, x < 140 galiT both types, x < 140 gal/vr
(constructad before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Exjsting large area source a 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140 <x<2,100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 gal/yr
transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200 < x < 1,800 galfyr
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yr both types, 140 <x < 1,800 gal/yr
(consuructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
5. This is a correct facility classification /IfY ON  DCan not determine
If no, please check the appropriate classification: _
a facility qualified for a general permit as number _ above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit

B. The total quantitv of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the preccding_%ﬁy this dry cleaning

facility was i gallons. / ’\L/“L,\ % Q)

lofs Revised 8/11/97



|PART III: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ||

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes) =

1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ay aN igm
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Qy ON
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? \ZQ\ aN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at

least 24 hours prior to disposal? Mx’ ON OnN/A
5. Maintaining solvent-to-carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? : ay -aN %I/A

|PART Iv: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS . H

In Part II-A:

L

[93}

W

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxes)

. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? >{Y aON OnA

. Equipped the condenser with a diverter valve so axrﬂo“ will be directed away from the

. Measured and recorded the temperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

. Conducted all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Procecd to Part V.

If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a rcfrigeratéd condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with either a refrfgeratcd

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigeratced condenser
(complete A and B below).

Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? ' ' : /&X aN I

condenser upon opening the door? _ & aON aOnN/aA

condenser on a weakly/bi-weskly basis? % aN

Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the
condenser exceeded 45°F? ' ay }ﬁ\N ON/A

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? ﬁ‘{ aN

20of5 : Revised 8/11/97



| B- Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recordeddti‘\e exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and drver machines on a weekly basis? . Oy aON

inlet and outlet v V7 Oy ON ON/A
Is the temperaturg differential equal to or greater than 20° F? Qy ON OnA

if machines are equipped with a caxyon gdsorber? _ 0OyYy aON ONA

Is the perc concentration equal to dgJess than 100 ppm? Qy anN QOnN/A
4. Assured that the sampling port on the carbon atlsgrber exhaust for measuring

perc concentrauons is at least 8 duct diameters dowsgtream of any bend, contraction,

or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream frots any bend, contraction,

or expansion; and downstream frqm no other iniet? Oy ON OwNvA
5. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condenser coils? ay ON ON/A
6. Routed airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? ay ON ON/A
\
|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |
Has the responsible official:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ﬁ&' ON -
2. Maintained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? /ﬁy aN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the followingl: .
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; Xy av awa
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak rébaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? Qy ONAN/A
4. Maintained calibration data? gor applicabie direct reading instruments) XY ON ONA
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring datwa on perc concentrations? Qy N 4@1@/1\
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? ﬁ aN
7. Maintained deviation reports? 7QY ON ON/A
Problem corrected? Qy ON ;ZSI/A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if 2pplicable? \fgy ON ON/A

—— ——

30of5 : Revised 8/11/97



LPART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS “

inspection?

1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly (for small sources, bi-weekly) leak detection and repair

2. Has the facility maintained a leak log? yxwwp , ay MN

. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks?

" Hose connections, fittings,

couplings, and valves : eﬂlY ON ON/A Muck cookers QY ON ONA

Door gaskets and seating Ay ON Ow/A Sulls Y ON ON/A
Filter gaskets and seating Oy aGN ON/A Exhaust dampers Y ON ONA
Pumps ay ON ON/A Diverter valves Y ON ON/A
Solvent tanks and containers Gy ON OnA - Cartridge filter housings QY ON ON/A
Water separators Oy aN ONvA |

4. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces) //?

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets)

Odor (notceable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes) _ %
Halogen leak detector R : : a .
If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment: o Ow/aA
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 pﬁm? Qy anN |
b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and afier each use
(PID/FID only)? ay ON
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weeklysbasis? ay aN
d. Kept in a clean and secure area when not in use? : Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay ON
L _

- | ﬁ(y oN

§L\W) L CW\Q)@**\ (1

tor’s Name (Please Print) / Date of Inspection

: (87 Ao

U/ Inspector’s Signature , Approximdte-Bare of Next Inspection

A e
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| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):
10. Facility Contact Address:
Street Address:
City: County: Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
”  Telephone: ) - Fax: ( ) -
_ AUG 19 1996
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Perchloroethylene Dry Cleaning Facility Notification

Facility Name and Location

1. Facility Owner/Company Name (Name of corporation, agency, or individual owner):

Carousel Cleaners, Inc.

2. Site Name (For example, plant name or number):

Carousel Cleaners, Inc.

3. Hazardous Waste Generator Identification Number:

FLD 984181842

4. Facility Location: Bear Lake Village Shopping Center
Street Address: 3030 E. Hwy. 436, Ste. 112
City: Apopka County: Seminole Zip Code: 32703

Responsible Official

6. Name and Title of Responsible Official:

Gregory E. Binder/ Owner

7. Responsible Official Mailing Address:
Organization/Firm: Carousel Cleaners, Inc.
Street Address: 3030 E. Hwy. 436, Ste. 112
City: Apopka County: Seminole Zip Code: 32703

8. Responsible Official Telephone Number:
Telephone:  ( 407) 788 -7763 Fax: (407) 521 - 9895

Facility Contact (If different from Responsible Official)

9. Name and Title of Facility Contact (For example, plant manager):

10. Facility Contact Address:”

Street Address:

City: County:. Zip Code:
11. Facility Contact Telephone Number:
Telephone: ( ) - Fax: ( ) -
AUG 19 199
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 13 of 16
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Facility Information
4

1.(a) Provide the information below for each machine at the facility. Indicate the type of machine, the date of
its purchase, and the date the control device was installed, if applicable.

Date Date Date Date Date Date

Machine Control Machine Control Machine Control

Initially Device Initially Device Initially Device
Type of Machine . ID |Purchased |[Installed ID |Purchased |Installed ID [Purchased |[Installed
Example #1  03-OCT-93 12-NOV-93 #2 08-DEC-91 #3 02-MAR-92 02-MAR-92

Dry-to-Dry Unit

(1) w/ ref. condenser 1 |08-DEC-9[L !

(2) w/ carbon adsorber

(3) w/ no controls

|Washcr Unit

(4) w/ ref. condenser

(5) w/ carbon adsorber

(6) w/ no controls

IDrycr Unit

(7) w/ ref. condenser

(8) w/ carbon adsorber

(9) w/ no controls

[Reclaimer Unit

(10) w/ ref. condenser

(11) w/carbon adsorber

(12) w/ no controls

{b) Control devices are required, but not yet installed | |

(c) No control devices are required to be installed [_X ] ,4 gﬁ ”ch

1l
2.(a) What was the total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased in the latest 12 months?
60 | gallons

(b) If less than 12 months, how many? | ] months
Check why it is less than 12 months: New owner: | New store: ] Did not keep records: |

3. What is the facility's source classification based on the definitions found in section (3) of Part 11?
(Indicate with an "X". Select one classification only.)

Existing small area source [ X ] New small area source |
Existing large area source ] New large area source [ ]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 14 of 16
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4. What control technology is required on machines pursuant to section (5) of Part II of this notification form?
(Indicate with an "X".) : ro

Existing large area source
Carbon adsorber | Refrigerated condenser | |

New small area source
Refrigerated condenser | ]

New large area source
Refrigerated condenser [ |

5. A facility which contains non-exempt emissions units shall not be eligible to use the general permit pursuant
to Rule 62-213.300, F.A.C. Verify that all steam and hot water generating units on-site meet the following
exemption criteria or that no such units exist on-site:

All steam and hot water generating units on-site (1) have a total heat input of 10 million BTU/hr or less (298
boiler HP or less), and (2) are fired exclusively by natural gas except for periods of natural gas curtailment

during which propane or fuel oil containing no more than one percent sulfur is fired.

All steam and hot water generating units exempt X
No such units on-site [

Equipment Monitoring and Recordkeeping Information
Check all logs which are required to be kept on-site in accordance with the requirements of this general permit:
(@ PJrchase receipts and solvent purchases LX)
(b) Leak detection inspection and repair L X]

(c) Refrigerated condenser temperature monitoring %,& 4¢ I’L//’/‘ﬂ

(d) Carbon adsorber exhaust perc concentration monitoring I ]
(e) Instrument calibration [

(f) Start-up, shutdown, malfunction plan [ X]
DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 15 of 16
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Surrender of Existing Air Permit(s)
Please indicate with an ”X” the appropriate selection:

[ ]  Ihereby surrender all existing air permits authorizing operation of the
facility indicated in this notification form; specifically, permit number(s)

[ X] No air permits currently exist for the operation of the facility indicated in
this notification form.

Responsible Official Certification

1, the undersigned, am the responsible official, as defined in Part Il of this form, of the facility addressed in
this notification. I hereby certify, based on information and belief formed afier reasonable inquiry, that the
statements made in this notification are true, accurate and complete. Further, I agree to operate and
maintain the air pollutant emissions units and air pollution control equipment described above so as to
comply with all terms and conditions of this general permit as set forth in Part Il of this notification form.

1 will promptly notify the Department of any changes to the information contained in this notification.

’{ A7 S
’ /'Z////‘7(
aéf?zf’ S 16-AUG-96

Sngna 4 Date

DEP Form No. 62-213.900(2) Page 16 of 16
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS

TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL X COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY a
RE-INSPECTION Q

AIRS ID#: {1700(;?, DATE: [& TIME IN: Cfl()o TIME OUT: 3' iKY
FACILITY NAME: Gvum,Qv‘ PEne NN D
FACILITY LOCATION: 303> € Ny 436 te.

A)Oo p & } 2703

— T — ——

(check appropriate box)

1. Existing facility notified DARM by 9/1/96 X
2. New facility notified DARM 30 days prior to startup a
3. Facility failed to notify DARM to use general permit a

|PART I: NOTIFICATION |

|PART I: CLASSIFICATION | |
Facility indicated on notification form that it is:
(check appropriate box) :
Al .
1. Existing small area source . \g 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, x<140 gal/yr
transfer only, x<200 gal/yr transfer only, x<200 gal/yr
both types, x<140 gal/yr both types, x<140 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source a
dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr dry-to-dry only, 140<x<2, 100 gal/yr e
transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr transfer only, 200<x<1,800 gal/yr
both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr both types, 140<x<1,800 gal/yr
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
This is a correct facility classification ON
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
a facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchloroethylene (perc) purchased within the precedmg 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility was Z gallons.

lof4 Revised 10/28/96




|PART I: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

Is the responsible official of the dry cleaning facility:
(check appropriate boxes)
1. Storing perchloroethylene in tightly sealed and impervious containers? ' {) XY aN
2. Examining the containers for leakage? Xy Wy oN
3. Closing and securing machine doors except during loading/unloading? “KBQ/V \ﬁY anN
4. Draining cartridge filters in their housing or in sealed containers for at
least 24 hours prior to disposal? Y ON
5. Maintaining solvent-to~carbon ratios and steam pressure for carbon adsorber :
beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? ay DN\%\I/A

— e ——

|PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS

In Part II-A:

If classification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.
If classification 2 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with a refrigerattd condenser
(complete A below).

If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should be equipped with eitp€r a refrigerated
condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorbér must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equipp€d with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below).

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existi
(check appropriate boxes)

arge area sources:

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent contrpts? ay aw
2. Equipped dry-to-dry machines with a closed-logp/vapor venting system? Qy aN Owva
3. Equipped the condenser with a diverter yave so airflow will be directed away from the

condenser upon opening the door? Ay OGN aN/A
4. Measured and recorded the tepaperature of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated

condenser on a weekly bagt Qy anN
5. Repaired or adjusted the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperature of the

condenser excgetled 45°F? Qy ON
6. Conductéd all temperature monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the coolant had been completely charged? aQy anN

— —— — e —— ———
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B. Has the responsible official of an existing large or new large area source also:

1. Measured and recorded the exhaust temperature on the outlet side of the condenser located
on dry-to-dry, reclaimer, and dryer machines on a weekly basis? ‘ ay

2. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser
inlet and outlet weekly?

" Is the temperature differential equal to or greater than 20° F?

o/
/

anN
3. Measured and recorded the perc concentration in the exhaust stre.
at the end of the final drying cycle while the machine is ventifig to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorber? ay aN OwvaA
Is the perc concentration equal to or than 100 ppm? ay aN
4. Assured that the sampling port ophe carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring
perc concentrations is at least-8 duct diameters downstream of any bend, contraction,
or cxpansion; is at least 22luct diameters upstream from any bend, contraction,
or expansion; and d tream from no other inlet? ay ON
5. Equipped er machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual
condens i1s? . Ay ON ON/A
uted airflow to the carbon adsorber (if used) at all times? Ay ON anN/A
| PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |
‘Has the responsible official:
(check appropniate boxes) .
1. Maintained receipts for perc purchased? ‘&Y anN
2. Mainuained rolling monthly averages of perc consumption? &Y OGN
3. Maintained leak detection inspection and repair reports for the following: .
a. documentation of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; - ‘30\;}{5 \gY ON
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in 5 days of receipt? ay anN
4. Maintained calibration data? (for direct reading instruments only) Oy AN &I/A
5. Maintained exhaust duct monitoring data on perc concentrations? ay AN x 1\.1/9
6. Maintained startup/shutdown/malfunction plan? Qy QN )< r)/}\
7. Maintained deviation reports? \EiY anN
Problem corrected? _ Qay 0N 7(” { A
8. Maintained compliance plan, if applicable? ) gy anN ﬁ_N/A
|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS |
‘ 1. Does the responsible official conduct a weekly leak detection and repair inspection? \AZLY anN

3of4 Revised 10/28/96



2. Which method of detection is used by the responsible official?

Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)

Physical detection (airflow felt through gaskets) . \2
"4
a

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Use of direct-reading instrumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric tubes)

If using direct-reading instrumentation, is the equipment:

a. Capable of detecting perc vapor concentrations in a range of 0-500 ppm7 gy aN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? gy aN
¢. Inspected for leaks and obvious signs of wear on a weekly basis? ay aN
d. Keptin a clean and secure area when not in use? ay anN
e. Verified for accuracy by use of dupiicate samples (calorimetric only)? ay anN

3. Has the facility maintained a leak log?

4. Does the responsible official check the following areas for leaks? X5

Hose connections, fittings,
couplings, and valves

Door gaskets and seating
Filter gaskets and seating
Pumps

Solvent tanks and containers

Water separators

ay

ay

ay

ay

ay

Oy

i o

g

ON Muck cookers ay aN
aN Stills ay aN
aN Exhaust dampers ay ON

- ON Diverter valves ay aN
aN Cartridge filter housings QY aN
anN

GLZ"\ 6;‘OD6K

Name of Responsible Official

el Schig ek

/16 )ac

Inspector’s Name (Please Print)

 Ocbasda,

"Daté of Inspection
1t/27

Inspector’s Signature

Approximate Date of Next Inspection

-(a(wl/c

DRY CLEANERS

FINE FABRICS ALTERATIONS « FAST SERVICE
PICKUP AND DEUIVERY

MIKE CASTLE

Riverwood Shopping Plaza
Corner of Nova and Spruce Creek
Port Orange

760-3828

4 of 4 Revised 10/28/96



| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:




g el AL Ve

w2day ‘
TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT
INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY | _] RE-INSPECTION [_|
TMEIN:__ 44D - tmveour_HYSO ATRS ID#:_—1SEEEHD || F00(p 2.
TYPE OF FACILITY:_ D/ (¢4 nunid |
FACILITY NAME: {4/ v S / L arvrs pare:_ 1\ ) )7

FACILITY LOCATION: Zoﬁb CHWY Y3 <k )i
ka J,J. D2703

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL:  Ztidid) /-H’/z hi PHONENUMBER: 407 ~F85 — A

T

D Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

[E’: Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED

Nnao WC/ Q% K@W /(_é&f’l/)’\é ,Z/Jc"f’

/)'UO C/UWWM ﬁa/mag - Lt wg A< L. :
COMMENTS:

The Annual Compliance Certification form has been properly certified and submitted to the inspector. YESD NOEI
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: ___ 5 / 5/9%

pproximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: . 9 ﬁ)//’}ﬂ/ 7 /AQ/ s Rt/
(Please Print)

e

.. s
INSPECTOR’S SIGNATURE:__/.X D PHONE NUMBER: o7 -5 74~ TSSE

Page of . Revised 10/96



&Ny ‘K } Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
2600 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

LETTER OF NONCOMPLIANCE

Lawton Chiles
Governor

TO:
Our records indicate that you have previously claimed entitlement to use a Title V Air
00, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), as the owner or

General Permit under Rule 62-21

1 -213.300,
operator of an eligible facility. However, if one or more of the following events has occurred
currently indicate that your facility is not in comphance with the item(s) checked below:

you are no longer eligible to operate under the Title V Air General Permit. Department records

( ) 1) The facility has a new owner or operator (Rule 62-213.300(3)(a), F.A.C.)

( ) 2) The annual emissions fee for your facility has not been received by the
3.300(3)(b), F.A.C.).

Department (Rule 62-21
() 3) The annual Compliance Certification for your facility has not been filed

with the Department (Rule 62-213.300(3)(n), F.A.C.)
If your facility is to continue to operate under the Title V Air General Permit, the
condition(s) referenced above must be corrected. Please call our Division for assistance--either
Sandra Bowman at 850/921-9583 or Rick Butler at 850/921-9586.

The terms and conditions stated in the Title V Air General Permit continue to apply
whether or not the facility is still operating. The Responsible Official (RO) is considered to be

responsible for the permitted facility until the permit is surrendered, including any violations or
payment of fees. If you wish to give up your eligibility to use the Title V Air General Permit,
please sign and return this form in the enclosed self-addressed envelope. This will remove your

name from our annual billing list used to notify when Title V permit fees are due

I am the Responsible Official for the facility identified above and hereby notify
the Department that I surrender the Title V Air General Permit for that facility

Signature

Name (please print)
Date |

Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida’s Environment and Natural Resources

Printed on recycled paper.



Facility Owner or Operator
Page Two

Your prompt response to correct or clarify this situation will be greatly appreciated. If
you have any questions, please call the Division staff listed above or the Small Business
Assistance Program hotline at 800/722-7457.

Sincerely,

— é%’/a//z/ @44/&"77;4%/

Sandra Bowman
Title V Air General Permit Program

/SB

cc: District/Local program
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PERCHLOROETHYLENE DRY CLEANERS N
TITLE V GENERAL PERMIT A/é "
COMPLIANCE INSPECTION CHECKLIST

TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL

Q  COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY  Q
REINSPECTION X

H70062

smsms: M e Y2398 mEN /80 o ovt: 0D
Facrry N (A s Sl (HCE rp o

FACILITY LOCATION: ___“/) 5 ) E #)\l'{;/’] 2 Dt .

Bapke. £, 22702

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: £ fdu| A2z vmone: 4OF . K5 -713

CONTACT NAME: PHONE:

|PART I: NOTIFICATION

-

(caeck appropriate box) K E C t v gL
1. New faciiity notified DARM 30 days prior t0 Starmp Q
2. Faciliry failed to notify DARM to use general permit DEC 1 4 1999 Q
ureau or Al NMOnerng
{PART II: CLASSIFICATION R ﬂ
Facility indicated on notification form that it is: Q No notification form
(check appropriate box) Q Drop store/out of busines/petroleum
Al
1. Existing smail area source Y 2. New small area source a
dry-to-dry only, x < 140 gal/yr dry-io-dry only, x < 140 galivt s>
{  transter only, x < 200 gaifyr transter only, x < 200 gal/yr / / 57
1 both types, x < 140 galivr both types. x < 140 galiyt .
(constructed before 12/9/91) (constructed on or after 12/9/91)
i 3. Existing large area source a 4. New large area source a
dry-io-dry only, 140 < x <2,100 galiyr dry-to-dry only, 140 < x < 2,100 galivr
transter only, 200 < x < 1,300 galivr transier only, 200 < x < 1,800 gal/vt
both types, 140 < x < 1,800 gal/yT both typgs, 140 < x < 1,300 galiyr ‘ (47 |
(construcied before 12/9/91) (construczed on or after 12/9/91) M i
&, This is a correc: faciicy classification |84 AN  QCan not determine (.‘//'0’
If no, please check the appropriate classification:
a facility qualified for a general permit as number above
Q facility exceeds above limits and is not eligible for a general permit
B. The total quantity of perchlorocthylene (perc) purchased within the preceding 12 months by this dry cleaning
facility wjnz() gatlons. ( sy e

Lofs Revised 9/15/97



. p
|PART II: GENERAL CONTROL REQUIREMENTS ||

Is the responsible official of the dry denmng facility: _ w
(check appropriate boxes) ™ ' )\\I W

’\
1. Storing perchloroethyleae in tghtly sealed and impervious containers? '\,J N \r{*l/ Qy OGN @\N/A
2. Examining the conminers for leakage?

QY QN

3. Closing and securing machine doors excspt during loading/unloading? y ON
4. Draining cartridge fiiters in their housing or in sealed containers for at -

least 24 hours prior to disposal? R aN awa
3. Maintaining solveat-to-=arbon ratios and steam pressure for caroon adsorber .

beds according to the manufacturer’s specifications? QY DNAI/A

[PART IV: PROCESS VENT CONTROLS H

InPart II-A:

\\

\
If ciassification 1 has been checked, no controls are required. Proceed to Part V.
\
\
If classificadon 2 has been checked the machine should be equipped with a refrigerated condenser

(complete A below). \\
If classification 3 has been checked, the machine should bé. equipped with either a refrigerated

condenser or a carbon adsorber (complete A and B below). Carbon adsorber must have been
installed prior to September 22, 1993 \

hY

If classification 4 has been checked, the machine should be equxpped with a refrigerated condenser
(complete A and B below). Y

A. Has the responsible official of all new sources and existing large area sources:
(check appropriate boxss)

1. Equipped all machines with the appropriate vent controls? \\ Qy ON
- \
2. Equipped dry-io-dry machines with a closed-loop vapor venting system? \‘\ Qy ON OnA
\

3. Equipped the condeaser with a diverter valve so airflow will be directed away from Lhe\

condernser upon opeaing the door? \ Qy ON ON/A
4. Measured and reczrded the temperanure of the outlet exhaust stream of a refrigerated \

condenser on a weskly/bi-weskly basis? 0Y ON
S. Repaired or adjusied the equipment within 24 hours if the exhaust temperarure of the \

condenser excsaded 45°F? Qy aN ON/A
6. Conducted all temperarure monitoring after an appropriate cooldown period and after

verifying that the csolant had bezn completely charged? Qy N

—_ﬁ

20f5 Revised 9/15/97
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4~

B.

1

+ \ v
. Measured and recorded the washer exhaust temperature at the condenser

. Measured and recorded the perc conczatration in the exhaust sursam weskly

. Assured thar the sampling port on the carbon adsorber exhaust for measuring

. Equipped transfer machines (dryers, reclaimers, and washers) with individual

Has the responsible official of an existing large or new jarge area source also:

Measured and recorded the exhaust Ic:npc:amri on the outler side of the condeaser located
on dry-io-dry, reciaimer, and dryer machines oma weskly basis? Oy ON

inler and outlet weekly? Qy ON QWA

Is the temperature differential equal to or greater J@n 20°1? Oy ON QN/A
\

at the ead of the final drying cycle whiie the machine is vendqg to the adsorber,
if machines are equipped with a carbon adsorder? "\ gy ON ON/A

\

Is the perc conceatration equal 1o or less than 100 ppm? Qy aN ON/A

perc conceatratons is at least 8 duct diameters downstream of any bead, contracdon,
or expansion; is at least 2 duct diameters upstream from any bead, contraction,
or expansion; and downsueam from no other inlet? ) Oy ON Qwva

condenser coils? \ Oy QN Qwa
N\
Routed airflow to the carbon adsorper (if used) at all times? Qy ON On/a

|PART V: RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS |

-

Hags the responsible officiai:
(check appropriate boxes)

L
2.

J.

a. documentadon of leaks repaired w/in 24 hrs? or; /ﬁy ON ON/A
b. documentation of parts ordered to repair leak and leak repaired w/in 2 days
and parts installed w/in S days of recsipt? N@ bgﬂb aQy Qv %UA
4. Maintained calibration data? ger applicable direct reading instruments) oy aN %/ A
S. Maintined exhaust duct monitoring data on perc conczatrations? Qv CJN'E?&/A
6. Maintained siarrup/shutdown/malfunciion plan? % aN
7. Mainuined deviation regons? ' Y ON AN
Problem corrected? Qy DN-NN/A
8. Maintained compliancs plan, if applicable? gy ON ,@U,\

Maintained receipts for perc purchased? @\Aﬁﬂ/nx’ ,{g/m% . ﬁ@

- ) o PR
Maintzined rolling monthly ol of pere consumpiion? il fninds cherest G g W©
Maintained leak detection inspecdon and repair reports for the following:

Jof5 Revised 9/15/97



|PART VI: LEAK DETECTION AND REPAIRS

|7

inspection? - PN
oo . . '\{‘ l\'h‘ / ’.
2. Has the facility mainmined a leak log? {NVV ‘7(-
3. Does the responsiple offical check the following areas for leaks?

Eose connecdons, fminegs,

couplings, and valves Y ON QN/A
Door gaskars and seating EY aN aN/a
Filter gaskers and s.-:*;Ling @y AN Owa
Pumps Oy aN On/a
Solvent tanks and containers Y ON QN/A
Water separaiors Qy QN QNvA

4. Which method of derection is used by the responsible official?
Visual examination (condensed solvent on exterior surfaces)
Physical detecdon (airflow felt through gaskes)

Odor (noticeable perc odor)

Halogen leak detecior

[

~
|

S ADIA /FLL«Z{SH?

msﬁo@mm Print) )
/R /\ o .

{__Mspesor's Signature

40of5

1. Does the responsibie official conduct a weskly (for small sourcss, bi-weskly) leak detection and repair

Use of dirscs-reading insqumentation (FID/PID/calorimetric wubes)

If using direct-reading instrumeantation, is the equipmeat: ON/A
a. Capable of detecting perc vapor conceatrations in a range of 0-300 ppm? QY QN

b. Calibrated against a standard gas prior to and after each use

(PID/FID only)? Qy ON
c. Inspected for leaks and abvious signs of wear on a weskly basis? aQy aN
d Karrina clean and secure area when nat in use? Qy ON
e. Verified for accuracy by use of duplicate sampies (calarimetric only)? ay anN

A7 o

ay N

»

Muck cookers QY ON ON/A
Sdlls DY ON On/A
Exhaust dampers QY ON QN/A
Diverter vaives Yy QN Owa

Caruridge filter housings FJY aN aN/aA

-
o

2358

Date of Inspection

&/73

Approxim'ate Date of Next Inspecion

Revised 9/15/97



| ADDITIONAL SITE INFORMATION:
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TITLE V AIR QUALITY GENERAL PERMIT

S INSPECTION SUMMARY REPORT
TYPE OF INSPECTION: ANNUAL D COMPLAINT/DISCOVERY D RE-INSPECTION VZ/
TIMEIN___ [, 2O TIME OUT:_ 2. 00 AIRS ID#:

TYPE OF FACILITY: D1y (b i
A S

FACILITY NAME: _{_MQ(&L&&ML_V/{’( DATE: 4/425/%9
FACILITY LOCATION:__ %0 %0 5 . H‘w% 4Bl A 119= Apple, ¢ 22703

RESPONSIBLE OFFICIAL: Adoded Azim PHONE NUMBER:é/O 5 - 28T 3

[:| Bpsed on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the facility is found to be in
compliance with DEP Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

Based on the results of the compliance requirements evaluated during this inspection, the following compliance
discrepancies were noted:

COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENT/PROBLEM FOLLOW-UP ACTION REQUIRED
OwnNee waeg NOT AWAEE OF 7AKED HimeTI FRAX (T JO

WHERE ths IR [cBPT THE FEEDRX mE 1w/ Jp5 NEKT DA<oz W

COMMENTS: ~ / haye. feled Jne, O WM - s Azesel f%

W /‘Qﬁ' the fad— if he wo irabtle Pio s, Lrfoy
((10{7//’7\ Wl pe 7‘2,’(//(5%, W s LJZO ,?f/“w W»&l_: A et
The Annual Comp‘liance Certification f#h%%pe%d am i% NOE/
DATE OF NEXT INSPECTION: % &D}f\l &

proximate)

INSPECTION CONDUCTED BY: &&b) A UPBEHT

(Please Print)

INSPECTOR’S sncNATUREr};)Zé L PHONE NUMBER:Q%:}"% = -532%

Page of . Revised 10/96
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is your RETURN ADDRESS completed on the reverse side?

*+Z 233 k13 ,55,0
US Postal Sarvice . )
Receipt for Certified Mail
Mot T LIRS 1D# 1170062
CAROUSEL CLEANERS INC
GREGORY E BINDER
3030 E HWY 436 STE 112
APOPKA FL 32703

Postage $

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Whom & Date Delivered
Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee’s Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $
Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

SENDER: . : .
®Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 4 also wish to receive the
=Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an
lPﬂrg your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retumthis | gytra fee):
card to you. :

8 Attach this form to the front of the mallpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. O Addressee’'s Address
permit.
nWrite "Return Receipt Requested’ on the malilpiece below the article number. 2. O Restricted Delivery
8The Retumn Recelpt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.
_3. Article Addrassen tn: 4a. Article Number [
AIRS ID# 1170062 ‘ 7 333 ()3 5&)‘0
LE 4b. Service Type G
O Registered -Cortified
[0 Express Malil 0 Insured
O Retum Receipt for Merchandise [0 COD :
7. Date of Delivery . a
5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested

and fee is paid)

6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent)
X

PS Form 3811, December 1994 102505-97-8-0179 Domaestic Return ﬁeceipt

@

Thank you for using Return Recelpt Service

|



-

- : First-Class Mail
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE P[;Ztagj sf FeZ:s Paid

USPS
Permit No. G-10

® Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in this box ® ﬂ
@ 3k
< O
3 €
2 ¢ T
Q,
DARM/MOBILE DR ke
DEPT. OF ENVISSTL‘JJICICE:IETCAONTROL PROGRAV 2 % = | L.
MAIL STATION 8519 L PROTECTION 0z &
ﬁiﬁfb’qm STONE Roap te C
ASSEE, FLORIDA o =
32399-2400 ® Q% <
i)




|

s
|

the reverse side?

TURN ADDRE

s completed on

Is your

SENDER

nComplete items 4 and/or 2 for additional services.
s Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b
aPrint your name and address

card to you.
= Attach this form to the frort of the mailpiece, or on the back it space does not

on the reverse of this form 80 {hat we can retum this

permit.’

sWrite"Aatum Recsipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number.

aThe Retumn Recoipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
delivered.

3. Article Addressed to:

AIRS 1D 1 170062

4a. Article Number

| also wish 10 receive the
following services (foran
extra fee):

1.0 Addressee’s Address

2. [ Restricted Delivery
Consult postmaster for fee.

6l328=

t Service.

- Receip

ap. Service 1ype .
%?lgggié’%ﬁcégﬁ)i?s e [ Registered Certified .
3030 E;I\\;JY 436 STE 112 [} Express Mail O Insured

[0 Retum Receipt tor Merchandise O coD

APOPKA FL 32703

5. Received By: (Print Name)

i re:‘(A 85S! eorjgenr)
XA T =

o

livery

I
8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requeste
and fee is paid) :

PS Form ag1” ~ 1004 102595-97-8-0179

US Postal Service

Receipt for Certified Mail

CAROUSEL CLEANERSING "

GREGORY E BINDER
3030 E HWY 436 STE 112
APOPKA FL 32703

: Postage

Certified Fee

Spedial Delivery Fee

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showi
ing to
VRVhOm & Date Delivereg
etum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Dats, & Addressee’s Agdmss i

TOTAL Postage & Fees

Posimark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995

|
!

Domestic Return 3

—

I




” (cut here) . _ R
THIS P( N MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING 401286
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: ss000 o

ﬁ
e
\v =
Do NOT Remove Label rm :: [’
4 AIRS ID # 1170063 g
| WILLA CLEANERS FOR GOVERNMENT USYPONIY; -1
' SOON PARK

5711 REDBUG LAKE ROAD

i Org.: 37550101000 EOl C:;E
" WINTER SPRINGS FL 32708 |

Fund: 20-2-035001 o 3
Obj.: 002273

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING — -

262266
Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label, (/
M oElvEd)
FAHL ROGH
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

iR -3 97
Do NOT Remove Label
[ ' o N
i

| AIRS ID# 1170062 . FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY
' CAROUSEL CLEANERS INC f Org.: 37550101000 EO: B1

GREGORY E BINDER i Fund: 20-2-035001

3030 E HWY 436 STE 112 ﬁ Obj.: 002273

APOPKA FL 32703

N . 4




i - . P .2b5 302 327 ]

US Postal Service !
Receipt for Certified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.
_ Do not use for International Mail (See reverss)

AIRS ID#: 1170062
CAROUSEL CLEANERS INC
GREGORY E BINDER
3030 E HWY 436 STE 112
APOPKA FL 32703

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fee {
|

Restricted Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to |
Whom & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Date, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees | $
Postmark or Date

| PS Form 3800, April 1995

SENDER: -
mComptlete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services.
= Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b, following services (for an
s Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retumn this | gxtra fee):
card to you.

| also wish to receive the

® Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 1. O Addressee's Address
permit. :

mWrite "Return Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. O Restricted Delivery

=The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
delivered. Consult postmaster for fee.

4b. Service Type

AIRS 1D#: 1170062 ,
CAROUSEL CLEANERS INC LI Registered [ Certified
GREGORY E BINDER e - D EXpI’GSS Mail D Insured
3030 E HWY 436 STE 112~ ' O Retum Receipt for Merchandise [J COD

"APOPKA FL 32703 7. Date of Delive,

o i =

o
Q

k=4

-]

Q

2

(7]

>

-

@

£

H

3 3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Numi):e%
8 2ls. 302, 37
£ .'

o

Q

17!

w

[

[a]

=]

P

Z

o

L]

8. A r’dresée?é d Add?ess (Only if requested
arly feé is paid) - /

9}

° 1A ,:'}
N

N ')

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

\ilomestuc Return Recetpt l_.i‘ '



STATE OF FLORIDA

T CERTIFIED |

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

TWIN TOWERS OFFICE BUILDING
2600 BLAIR STONE ROAD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORID/_\ 32399-2400
3755030408 ~-S570

/'

P L74 D52 54913

MR GREGORY \BINDER

1306 W EDDY\STREET
Q;gQCHICAGo IL 60657

\
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o} adojenus 1o do} 1an0 auij e PO
NIOng] Senvican P& e 2150 wish to receive the

dnd/JrZ 10r a
=Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an
=Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this extra fee):
card to you. !
™ Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space doas not 1. [J Addressee’s Address
permit.

aWrite "Return Recsipt Requested® on the mailpiece below the article number.
"The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was deliy and the date
delivered.

2. O Restricted Delivery

Consult postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: . {cle Number

MR GREGORY BINDER 172N052-593
1306 WEST EDDY STREET

4, X .
CHICAGO TIL 60657 (& Spppe & XX Certified
‘ 4 e

T T e

completed on the reverse side?

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

z o Pl Ex O Insured (
g u He‘&ipt for Merchandise [J COD
) 7. Bete of Delivery [
> [
g 5. Received By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested [
I and fee is paid) [
[+
5 6. Signature: (Addressee or Agent) - l
° ca (
> X [
2 - -

PS Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt

— T T T

P L74 052 5193

US Postal Service . .
Receipt for Certified Mail

No Insurance Coverage Providgd.

Do not use for Intemational Mail (See reverss,

B 2gory Binder #1170062

&fg(gguwereddy Street

P Cago 1 “B657

I Postage $

Certified Fee

Special Delivery Fes

Restricted Delivery Fee ‘[
Retum Receipt Showing to '

Whom & Date Delivered
Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Dats, & Addressee’s Address
TOTAL Postage & Fees $
Postmark or Date

8/31/98

Carousel Cleaners

3030 E Hwy 436 Ste 112 .

LAY FAVAY
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Department of
Environmental Protection

Twin Towers Office Building
Lawton Chiles 2600 Biair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 Secretary

April 2, 1998

NOTICE OF LATE PAYMENT OF ANNUAL EMISSIONS FEE
VIA: CERTIFIED MAIL WITH RETURN RECEIPT

TO: User of Title V Air deneral Permit

Department records indicate that during calendar year 1997 you operated a facility which
1s a source of atr pollution. You have also claimed eligibility for this facility to operate under a
Tide V Air General Permit pursuant to Chapter 62-213, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

As a source of air pollution subject to Title V of the federal Clean Air Act, your facility is
required under Section 403.0872, Florida Statutes (F.S.), to pay an annual emissions fee, as
established by the Department in Rule 62-213.205, F.A.C. You are also required, under Rule
62-213.300(2)(c)2, F.A.C., 10 notify the Department in writing of any change 1n facility status.

The annual emissions fee for your facility is $50 for calendar year 1997. A notice of your
obligation to pay the annual emissions fee was sent to you by certified mail, along with an invoice
form and instructions.

~ Asof this date, the Department has not received your annual emissions fee. Therefore, in
accordance with Rule 62-213.205(1)(g), F.A.C., the Department is assessing a 50% penalty
against your facility, for a total fee of $75.00 for calendar year 1997.

Under Rule 62-213(1)(g), F.A.C., failure to timely pay the required annual emissions fee,
penalty, or interest constitutes grounds for revocation of your Title V Air General Permit. If the
fee and penalty are not promptly paid, the Department will revoke your facility’s Title V Air
General Permit and may also seek interest in accordance with Section 220.807, F.S.

To submit your $75.00 payment, please follow the directions on the enclosed invoice form. If
you have any gquestions, you may call Rick Butler at 850/921-9586 or Sandra Bowman at
85(/921-9583. Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter.

Lk

Dotry Diltz, Chief
- Bureau of Air Monitoring
and Mobile Sources

Sincerely,

/DD

Enclosure: Invoice Form
“Protect, Conserve and Manage Florida's Environment and Natural Resources”

Printed on recycled paper.



A% Department of
. Environmental Protection

\\'§~'
FLORnf‘: \
Twin Towers Office Building

Lawton Chiles 2600 Blair Stone Road Virginia B. Wetherell
Governor Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400 - Secretary

L5t U."“

TO: Holder of Title V Air General Permit

Our records indicate that, as the owner or operator of an eligible facility, you have claimed entitlement
to the use of a Title V Air General Permit under Rule 62-213.300, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.).

For your facility to maintain its eligibility for the Title V Air General Permit, Rule 62-213.300(3)(b),
F.A.C. states "...the owner or operator of the facility must, upon written notice from the Department,
submit payment of an annual operation fee in the amount of $50.00. This fee is due and payable
between January 15 and March 1 of each year for which the facility is in operation and subject to the
requirements of this rule and the general permit." This invoice constitutes the Department's written
notice, as required under the general permit rule.

Please make your check or money order payable to the Department of Environmental Protection and

staple it to the detachable portion of this invoice below. To maintain your facility's eligibility for the

general permit, the fee must be received by the Department not later than March 1. Your check and
_'the detachable portion of this invoice below should be mailed to:

Title V Air General Permits
Receipts
Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2400

— — . — —— — —— T — — —— — — — — — — —— — — — —— —  — — — — — — — T—— —— —— —") S - S -t S

THIS PORTION MUST BE ATTACHED TO REMITTANCE FOR PROPER HANDLING

Please include your AIRS ID# on your check or money order. This number can be found below on your mailing label.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $50.00

Do NOT Remove Label

AIRS ID# 1170062 Ny
CAR .
GREOUSEI CLEANERS INC FOR GOVERNMENT USE ONLY

GORY E BINDER FOR .
3030EH rg.: 37550101000 EO: Bl
WY 436 STE 112
APOPKA FL 32703 Fund: 20-2-035001
-Obj.:- 002273

| Lam\w-\)i




TITLE V - General Permit
Receipts

Post Office Box 3070
Tallahassee, FL 32315-3070

POSTAGE
REQUIRED
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SENDER: ) .
sComplete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. | also ‘WISh to }'GCOIVG the
mComplete items 3, 4a, and 4b. following services (for an

uPrint your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can retum this | gytrg foe):
card fo you.

uAttach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back it space does not 1. (O Addressee’s Address
permit.
wWirite "Rstumn Receipt Requested” on the mailpiece below the article number. 2. [0 Restricted Delivery
uThe Retum Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
delivered. Consutt postmaster for fee.
3. Article Addressed to: 4a. Article Number

Z 333660399 .

T AIRS ID# 1170062

4b. Service Type S
O Registered - Certified
[ Express Mail /0 Insured

[0 Retum Receipt for Merchandise (7 COD

7. Date of Delivery

5. Receive 8. Addressee’s Address (Only if requested
and fee is paid)

6. Slgn(ture (Add“ essee)r Agent)
X\ Wd I

Thank you for using Return Receipt Service.

PS Fom‘q@ 15 Roceni 6’3;1994 » 102596-57.80179 f)omest?c Return Receipt
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0 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

& Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

2 Attach thie card to the back of the maiipiece,
or on the front if space permits.

st e T W

A Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery

C. Signature
O Agent

v .
[ P
S Lt Addresses

1. Article Addressed to:

{0 AIRS ID # 1170062001AG |
GREGORY [ BINDER

CAROUSEL CLEANERS INC

3030 EHWY 436 STE 112

APOPKA FL 32703

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

If YES, enter delivery address below: O No
3\\Se,pvice Type _
AT Sertified Mail 1] Express Mail
1 Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
3 Insured Mail O c.op.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 1 Yes

2. Article Number (Copy from service label)
-_ =y, A in e D 7
= A4 oL T

102595-99-M-1789

PS Form 3811, July 1999

Z 210 bh2 924

US Poslal Seivice
Recelpt for Cortified Mail
No Insurance Coverage Provided.

10
GREGORY E
3COf;ROUSEL CLEANERS INC
0L HWY 436 STE 112
APOPK A FL 32703

Carlified Feo

#
Domestic-Return Receipt

LAT NN e 1ra . .
~tnea tar Intemational Mail {Ses reverse]
— . e oo

AIRS ID # 11790
BINDER 62001 AG

Spedial Delivery Fee

Réslricied Delivery Fee

Retum Receipt Showing to
Wham & Date Delivered

Retum Receipt Showing to Whom,
Dals, & Addressee's Address

TOTAL Postage & Fees $

Postmark or Date

PS Form 3800, April 1995




